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Morristewn, HI 07980

Re: Advisory Opinion 12-1387

Dear My, Sheridan:

Your letter recsived on Ochtober 14, 1987, by the Hew Jersey
Election Law Enforcement Commission requesting an advisory
gpinion has been considered by the Commissicn and I have bean
direct=d ko iszue this response.

The Commission considered garly in lbs sxistenhce the
guestion whether a business entiky would bacome 2 political
commitbee or would otherwise Decoma subject to the reporting
regquirements of the law solely by wvirtue of maklng political
contriputions. While the statutory language cculd be construed
te require such disclagure, 1t has bsen Lhe view af the
Commissicn that repaorting by contributors in that circumstance=
could not be said to have been the intent of the legislature,
cince that interpretation would have the effect of rendering
meaningless the distinction between a political contributar and a
political committee in a wide range of circumstances.
Accordinaly, the Commission ruled in a number of cpinion letters
that a husines= entity does not becoms a political committes
sclely by virtue of making palitical contribwtions. That
Jdetermination has since been smbedied in section 19:253=-1.7 {NJAC
19:25-1.7} in paragraph 2, undar the definition of political
commitktee.,
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The one exception Lo this rule has been with respect Lo
~ertain peripheral contlnulng political committees, as Lo which
reportlng would ba regulired undet the existing regulakions in
cerkain circumstances, where the amount of contributions by such
committee for the calendar year exceedad £10,000, HJIhC 15:25-11.4

{biid}.

The Cammission has Lbaken the occasion of your eoplnion
request Lo veconslder the regulation. The Commisslon has
soncluded that the provision s nat needed, bacause disclosure of
the identify of the contributor will continue to ba pravided by
the candidate or committee receiving the ~antribution, and
because the computer program being developed will assist in
identification of thase antities which have been major
contriburors in Ehe immediately preceding elecktion periods, 5O A6
te Facilitabe identification of probable large conbribukbors by
anyone wishing to review pre-election or post-eleckion reporks.

With this background, the AnSWel to your qQuestion 15 that &a
rusinass entiby will nok bacome @ contipuing political committes
mr a political mommibtes solely by reason of the Fact that it
made political contribukions regardless of the amcunt of thosa
contributions.

Consigkent with this datermination, the tommission is
procaeding to promulgate a proposed regulation which will effect
the repeal of the regulation in guestion. In light of that faet,
and because the Commission iz satisfied that 1iL= determinaticn
not bo require reporting in thoce instances is the proper reading
of tha statute, the commission will not zaek to enforce that
porcion of the regulaticon 35 it presently axists, during the

incterim prior te repeal.
Yours wery truly,
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